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SAFE INSTALLATION USE AND SERVICE
Your safety and the safety of others is extremely important in the installation, use and servicing of this expansion tank.
Many safety-related messages and instructions have been provided in this manual and on your own expansion tank 
to warn you and others of a potential injury hazard. Read and obey all safety messages and instructions throughout 
this manual. It is very important that the meaning of each safety message is understood by you and others who 
install, use or service this expansion tank.
All safety messages will generally tell you about the type of hazard, what can happen if you do not follow the safety 
message and how to avoid the risk of injury.

   This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards. Obey 
 all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

   DANGER: indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in 
 death or injury.

   WARNING: indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in 
 death or injury.

   CAUTION: indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in 
 minor or moderate injury.

WARNING: This expansion tank as well as all expansion tanks, will eventually leak. Do not install without adequate 
drainage provisions where leakage will cause damage.
All safety messages will generally tell you about the type of hazard, what can happen if you do not follow the safety 
message and how to avoid the risk of injury.
The California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act requires the Governor of California to publish a list of 
substances known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm, and requires 
businesses to warn of potential exposure to such substances.
This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive 
harm. This appliance can cause low level exposure to some of the substances listed in the Act.
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 IMPORTANT DEFINITION: NSF (National Sanitation Foundation) - NSF International is The 
 Public Health and Safety Company™, providing public health and safety risk management solutions 
 to companies, governments and consumers around the world.
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GENERAL SAFETY

   WARNING: Explosion Hazard. Temperature-pressure relief valve must comply with 
  ANSI Z21.22 and ASME code. Overheated water can cause water tank explosion. 
  Properly sized temperature and pressure relief valve must be installed in opening  
  provided. Failure to follow these instructions could result in death or serious injury.

   WARNING: Read and understand manual and safety messages before 
  installing, operating or servicing this water heater. Failure to follow instructions 
  and safety messages could result in death or serious injury.
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   CAUTION: Improper installation and use may be hazardous and can result in property damage.
 Improper installation and/or pressure settings will void warranty. Install in accordance with local  
 codes. Refer to manual for installation and service.

   DANGER: Burn hazard. Hot water discharge. Keep clear of relief valve discharge outlet.
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SPECIFICATIONS

EXPANSION TANKS FOR WATER HEATERS
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PURPOSE OF EXPANSION TANKS
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TANK SPECIFICATIONS

  ��������!"#�$%'()���������������������������������)(��������������������)(��

CAPACITY IN GALLONS 2 5

PRECHARGE PRESURE IN PSI 25 25

DIMENSIONS “A” 10 3/16 in. 14 3/4 in.

DIMENSIONS “C” 8 1/4 in. 11 in.

DISCHARGE CONNECTION “E” 3/4 in. NPTM 3/4 in. NPTM

WEIGHT 6 LBS. 10.5 LBS.
 

EXPANSION TANK SIZING CHART

*�����
�+;<=�$������
�+><�)�?���!��)�����

EXPANSION TANK NEEDED

INCOMING WATER 
PRESSURE

WATER HEATER CAPACITY (GALLONS)
30 40 50 66 80 100 120

40 psi 2 GAL 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
50 psi 2 GAL 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
60 psi 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
70 psi 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
80 psi 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION

1. Be sure installation meets all local plumbing codes.

Q��?������������� ����������������������������������
����������	��	����	����������� ��	���������� 
 further information.

Z��[��	��������������������������������������������������������������\�����	���������
��� 
 be faulty.

   WARNING: Explosion Hazard. Temperature-pressure relief valve must comply with 
  ANSI Z21.22 and ASME code. Overheated water can cause water tank explosion. 
  Properly sized temperature and pressure relief valve must be installed in opening  
  provided. Failure to follow these instructions could result in death or serious injury.
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 AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.
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   CAUTION: Improper installation and use may be hazardous and can result in property damage.
 Improper installation and/or pressure settings will void warranty. Install in accordance with local  
 codes. Refer to manual for installation and service.

LOCATING THE NEW EXPANSION TANK

FACTS TO CONSIDER ABOUT THE LOCATION

+���$�����	����������	��
������
������
���������������������_�	��������'����

Q���$������������	�������
������������
��������	��
���������������������	��������������������� 
 are (1) the EXPANSION TANK (2) a PRESSURE GAUGE and (3) a PRESSURE REDUCING 
 VALVE, if required. See Figure 1.

WATER HEATER
COLD WATER INLET

FITTING

(1)
EXPANSION

TANK
INLET

COLD WATER
SHUT-OFF

HOT

RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION - VERTICAL MOUNTING

COLD

/�0
PRESSURE

GUAGE

(3)
PRESSURE
REDUCING

VALVE WITH
BY-PASS

FIGURE 1.
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 supported by adequate strapping (not supplied).
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FLOOR, CEILING, 
JOINT, ETC.

STRAPPING

24567(���

INSTALLING THE EXPANSION TANK

WATER PIPING

$���� �!�������� ����� ��� 
������
� ��� ��������� ��� ���� ������ 	��
� ����� ����� ��
� ��� ������
� ��� ��
��!����������������������+><�����
�������������	��]���^�

������� +� ��
� Q� ������ ����� ���� 	��	�� ������� ��
� ��������� ����� ���� ����� ���
� ��� �������� ����
�!���������������*�����
�
�]Z�;����^������	����	���������������
��������������������

FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOUND IN THE PACKAGING OF THE PRESSURE 
REDUCING VALVE AND PRESSURE GAUGE.

+��$��� ����� ������� ��
� ����� ]���	��	���� �� ���^� ����� ��� ����� ���� 
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���������������������
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�������� �
�	����������� ��� �����
���������� 
� ����������������+���
�Q�

Z��*���� ����������� ���� �!�������� ������ ������� ������� ��
� ������� �
�	���� ������� ��� ����� �� 
� ��	����������!����������������������������$�������	��
����������������������������q{���$������ 
� ������������������	�����
������������������
�������������������	�����������������	�����*������ 
 time, close the faucet.
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CHECKING EXPANSION TANK AIR CHARGE

+�����������������	��
�������������������
Q��q���������������	���������������������������������������$������
�	���������������������������
�
Z��v������� �����������	��	�� �����!�������� ����"�����	������������]Q>����^��$����!������� 
� ��������	��������������
_����
�������	��������	��������������������?���������	����������� 
� ���
���������
_����
�����
���������������������������������������	������������������?����� 
� ���	��������
���������
�	�
��
����������������	��������������������
;��q��������	��
�������������������
>��{������������������	������������	�� ���������������������� �����	����������
������������ 
 heater and in the manual.

MAINTENANCE

WATER HEATER TEMPERATURE-PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

$�������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������	��������

   DANGER: Burn hazard. Hot water discharge. Keep clear of relief valve discharge outlet.

TEMPERATURE-PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE

DISCHARGE PIPE

(����	��	��������������������������������������������������������������]+^��������������
��������������
������������������������������������������������
��	�������������
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������_����$������������
����!�����������
?�� ���� ������ ������ ��� 	���������� ����� ��
� 	��������� ��� ������� ����� ����� ������� ����������
����
�������	���������	��
��������������������������������������
������������	���������
�����	��
�����������������������������������������

WEEPING TEMPERATURE-PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
?�������������������������������������������������������������
��	����������
�	�����������
�������
���������������������������������
+��$��� ����������������� ������ ������ ���� ����� ��	���� �������� `���� ��� ���� ����� ����� 
 manual for more information.
Q��$���������������������������������������	�����
�
�~<����������������������	������������ 
� �*
_�������(����)���������	�����
Z��$����!������������"�����	������������������������
_����
�������	��������	���������� 
� ������������������������	��������������	��	�����&!��������$����*��[��������	�����
;��?�����������������������������	��	��
���
_����
���
�������	�
������������������q������
� 
 contact the local utility.
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WARRANTY

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON LET SERIES THERMAL EXPANSION TANK

$���[��������������������!����������������	�������������������������]+^�������������
���������	�������
������������	�������w������������������������
�
�������������
������
�	���
����������
�����
�����������������!�
�
���������������?��	���������
���	���������	������������������	��������������������������[�������������������
����	��������������{�������������������������������]������^�	�����������	��
�
������������������x������������
these costs.

)�������������������!��������������������������������	������������	����������[�����������������������
��
�����������	�������!�������������������[�q�j����
����������
����	����������������������������
�����	�������
�	��������
�����
�����������������

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES
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������������������������������������������������������������

Q���$���	������������������������������������
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��������������������������������
���!	����������������������������

Z���$������������������������	��	����������������
���������������������������������	�������������������������
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����
������$�����������������
�
������
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 d. If leaks in the tank, or defects in other parts, arise as the result of improper use, negligence in operation, accident, 
� �� ���� ���������� ��� ���� ����� �� ���� ��� ���� ����� ��� ���	����� ��	����� ��� ������� �
_���������� �� ����	������ 
� �����������
�������
������[������"����	���������	���������������
��������������

� ���?�� ������
�����
� ���������������������
���	�
���
��	�
�
���
�����
�������������w������������ ��������� ��� 
 purchase date.
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������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	��������
 

� ���������������������������
� ���?�� ������ ��� �����������
���	��� ��������������		���������������� ����������������!����
�������������	������ 

 atmospheric condition.
� ��� ?����������������������
���	�����������������		�������������������������	������������
���������������
������
���������
 

� ]
������'�
^������
� _�� ?����������������������
���	�������������������������������������'���������
��������	���������������������	���"� 

 currently published sizing guides or sizing recommended by the manufacturer.
� ���?��������!����������������������������������
�������

>��`����	���������
��� ������ �������
���
�� ���������������
������	���������������������� �������!���
 
�����������������������������

~��$��������������������������������������
������������������������������������������������������	���� 
behalf of the Company.

��� ?���
�� ��������������	����
�� ��������������������������������������� ���� �����������	����	�����
������������ 
the nature of the  problem and the model and serial number of the tank. If for any reason the installer or dealer cannot 
�����	���
����������������
���������	���������������	������������
����������[���������������������������������

���$�	���	���*�������	��������	�� ?�������������������
������ ���*��q���������><<�$���������(���'�)�������
Ashland City, TN 37015. 
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Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes?�*�����
��������������
����
�������
�����������������'�������������
"��������	����	����������+�}<<�>;��~QZZ�����������
���+����]k{[^��
�����
��������
�
��

ARTICLE NO 0160680, 0160682 

RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION 
THERMIQUE

MODÈLE NO LET2, LET5

IMPRIMÉ 0513 316554-001

8����9�!";4���";2< 
�	����=>���@[�
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INSTALLATION, UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN SÉCURITAIRES
\	����9����9���������
���������������]���������	��������
����^��������	�<��^�������	�����^��������
��
����9����	���
��
�����	��
_����������	���������������������9��`�����9����9�	��99��������
����������
��������9�������	����9����	���
��

�����	�� �	��� �	��� ��9�����<� ������ ���� ����� ���� �	��� ��	����<� 
��� �������� 
�� {��������� �	���{����� \������|�
����������������	���������	��������
���9����9���	������������������������	�����
����������
���4������}��
���	���������	����������������	����
������������^��������	��	���^��������
������9����	���
��
�����	��	��
����
	���^���������	�������|�{������������
����	�������������^������	����
�	���������	��������
���9����9��	�����������{����������
����������������������������
��������<������������
�����	
���������	�������������|���������	�������
���9����9��������~	��
^9���������������
��{��������

    Voici un pictogramme d’alerte de sécurité. Il sert à vous indiquer les risques potentiels de blessures. 
Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité associées à ce pictogramme pour éviter les risques de 
blessures ou de mort.

    DANGER : Indique un risque imminent qui entraînera la mort ou des blessures sérieuses s’il n’est 
pas évité.

    AVERTISSEMENT : Indique un risque potentiel pouvant entraîner la mort ou des blessures 
sérieuses s’il n’est pas évité.

    MISE EN GARDE : Indique un risque potentiel pouvant entraîner des blessures mineures s’il n’est 
pas évité.

�	���������	��������
���9����9��	�����������{����������
����������������������������
��������<��������
���������	
���������	�������������|���������	�������
���9����9��������~	��
^9���������������
��{��������
!���	���8�������
^�������	������������	�������������
^�������	�<�����	������������"���������������
�����
���	���	���
��
���������
9�����	����������������������
���
	�������

  DÉFINITION IMPORTANTE : NSF (National Sanitation Foundation) — La NSF International, The Public 
Health and Safety CompanyMC, est une société qui offre des services dans le domaine de la santé et 
de la sécurité publique ainsi que des solutions de gestion du risque en matière de santé et de sécurité 
à des entreprises, des gouvernements et des consommateurs partout dans le monde.

  DÉFINITION IMPORTANTE : �����������
��������	�����������
���
�������
��
��������
��
�
���
��
�����������
�������	�������
�������
��
���������
��
�
���
����������
�����������
����
code de plomberie local en vigueur.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRALES

    AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’explosion. La soupape de décharge de pression et 
de température doit être conforme à la norme ANSI Z21.22 et au code ASME. De l’eau 
surchauffée peut causer l’explosion du réservoir d’eau. Une soupape de décharge 
de pression et de température de dimensions appropriées doit être installée dans 
l’ouverture fournie. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures 
graves ou la mort.

    AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre ce guide et les 
consignes de sécurité avant de procéder à l’installation, à la mise en marche ou à 
l’entretien de ce chauffe-eau. Le non-respect des instructions et des consignes de 
sécurité peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.



11

    MISE EN GARDE : Une installation et une utilisation inadéquates peuvent être dangereuses et 
pourraient causer des dommages matériels. Une installation inadéquate et des réglages de pression 
incorrects annuleront la garantie. Installez conformément au code local en vigueur. Reportez-vous au 
guide pour l’installation et l’entretien.

    DANGER : Risque de brûlure. Déversement d’eau chaude. Évitez de vous placer à proximité de 
la sortie de la soupape de décharge.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES

RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION POUR CHAUFFE-EAU
j��������!�	�
�����	��!��!������
���	�������
������������
�������������
���
����
�������
���������
��������������)�������	���
�������������
�������������������	��������������
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����������������	�������
��������	��������������
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�	�����
��	�����������
���������
���"������	������	�	���
��	����������
%�������
���������
��
����������%&$���������	�������������	�����!����
������!��%�����������%&$�
�����	�������������	���
���"����������������������������!������
��+><������Q��{"v$?%?�&��)*��v{�
`��&`�q?`��$*{j*`j��̀ �����'�����������������
��
��������������
��	����������������
��
����������
������������������������������

6�4)4���'^6"�7�;(7\%47�'(�'4)!�!�4%"
����
��"��������	�����������������
�������[�����
����������
��������������
���������������
"����	���
�����
	�	����������[�����������	������������������	����"����	���
��
������������������	�������
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�����������������������������������

EAU FROIDE

CLAPET DE 
NON-RETOUR

CHAUFFE-
EAU

VERS LE SYSTÈME

RÉSERVOIR 
DE 

DILATATION

SOUPAPE DE 
DÉCHARGE 

(PRESSION ET 
TEMPÉRATURE)
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU RÉSERVOIR

 N° DE MODÈLE DU RÉSERVOIR )(�� )(��

CAPACITÉ EN GALLONS 2 5

PRESSION PRÉCHARGÉE EN LB/PO2 25 25

DIMENSIONS « A » 12 po 14 po

DIMENSIONS « C » 8 1/4 po 11 1/4 po

RACCORD DE DÉCHARGE « E » 3/4 po NPTM 3/4 po NPTM

POIDS 6 LB 10,5 LB
 

TABLEAU DE DIMENSIONS DU RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION

$���������������
��+;<�=�\�����������!������
��+><������Q

RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION APPROPRIÉ

PRESSION DE 
%"*%?�&{$*$?q{�EN EAU

CAPACITÉ DU CHAUFFE-EAU (GALLONS)
30 40 50 66 80 100 120

40 lb/po2 2 GAL 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
50 lb/po2 2 GAL 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
60 lb/po2 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
70 lb/po2 2 GAL 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL
80 lb/po2 2 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL 5 GAL

'47(8�4\(;�4$_%7�!"�(;���)47(�!\!"��'(�8%$$("8(7�)^4";�!))!�4%"

+�� *����'�����������"�����������������	����������	�
��
�������������	���

Q�� ����������"���������	������
�������	�����
���������������
��������������
����	�������
����'������
�������
������������	��������������
����������������������������

Z�� ������'������������
��
�	�����
�������������
������������
��	����������������������������"�����
���	��������
����������\������	�'����������������
���	�������

     AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’explosion. La soupape de décharge de pression et 
de température doit être conforme à la norme ANSI Z21.22 et au code ASME. De l’eau 
surchauffée peut causer l’explosion du réservoir d’eau. Une soupape de décharge 
de pression et de température de dimensions appropriées doit être installée dans 
l’ouverture fournie. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures 
graves ou la mort.

%�����������������'�������	�����������
�������������
��
�	�����
�������������
�������������
�����'����������]+^���������������������
�������������
�����������
�������������
��
�	����\�
�������]Q^��"�������	������������������"�������������
��
��������������������
��
��������
	��������%"����������������!���������	���
��

��������������������������������"����������������	����������
������
���"���������������
��	��������������
����'�����
����������"�����������������������
��
��	�����������������'����������	������
��
�������
��������	�'������������
��
�	�����
�������������
������������

�������'���������������������������������	���������������������
����������
��
"������������
��	�������
����	��	�����������������
��
�	�����
�������������
������������
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;�� �%���'� �������������� ��� ���
�� 
"������������ ��� ���� �����	������ 
"�������������� ��� ����� ��� �����'� ���� ����
	���������
����	����������������
��
����������������	������������	��	��������[�������������������
LA MORT, DES DOMMAGES CORPORELS ET/OU DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS GRAVES.

>�� ���������������
���"����������������������������!	�
��}<������Q�����
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����������������	���������
v�����������
���"��������������������
��~<������Q���������������	�����
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���������������
��������
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�� ������� 
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����������� 	�������'� ����
�����	������
"�������������������
��������������������
"�������������������������	���

[�����������
�����������������	���������������	�����
"����	���
��������
����������������
��!������
��+><������Q��$������������������������"���	�
���"��������������������������������������
���������������
�������
��+><������Q��"����)*����[v`?$*?`&��?��	��������
"��	����������������
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�������������������[���������
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�����������	�����
��������������������������������
�����������{���"��������'�����������������������
��������
������
��� ��� ���� ������ 
"���� ������� 	����� 
��� 
��������� %�� ��������	�� 
�� 	��� �����	������ �������
�������������!�����������	�����j&��w%&��v`&���`*�&��qv��q`$&%%&��

    MISE EN GARDE : Une installation et une utilisation inadéquates peuvent être dangereuses et 
pourraient causer des dommages matériels. Une installation inadéquate et des réglages de pression 
incorrects annuleront la garantie. Installez conformément au code local en vigueur. Reportez-vous au 
guide pour l’installation et l’entretien.

EMPLACEMENT DU NOUVEAU RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION

)q?{$����[q{�?j�`&`�`&%*$?�&�&{$���%"&�)%*[&�&{$

+���%"�����	������	������
�����������"��������
���������
���������"�����������������
��������������
�������������������
��	�����������

Q������	���������	��������
�������������������������"������
���"�������
�������
��������������������

��	�������������]+^����̀ ��&`�q?`�j&�j?%*$*$?q{\�]Q^�����*{q��$`&\����]Z^����j�$&{j&v`�
DE PRESSION, au besoin. Voir la figure 1.

RACCORD 
'^!)4$("�!�4%"�

EN EAU FROIDE DU 
CHAUFFE-EAU

(1) 
RÉSERVOIR 

DE 
DILATATION

'4;_%;4�42�'^!77���
'(�)^!)4$("�!�4%"�

EN EAU FROIDE

CHAUDE

INSTALLATION RECOMMANDÉE — MONTAGE À LA VERTICALE

FROIDE

/�0�
MANOMÈTRE

(3) DÉTENDEUR 
DE PRESSION 

AVEC 
RACCORD DE 
DÉRIVATION

FIGURE 1.
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RACCORD 
'^!)4$("�!�4%"�

EN EAU FROIDE DU 
CHAUFFE-EAU

(1) RÉSERVOIR 
DE DILATATION

'4;_%;4�42�'^!77���
'(�)^!)4$("�!�4%"�

EN EAU FROIDE

CHAUDE

INSTALLATION RECOMMANDÉE — MONTAGE À LA VERTICALE

FROIDE

/�0�
MANOMÈTRE

(3) DÉTENDEUR 
DE PRESSION 

AVEC 
RACCORD DE 
DÉRIVATION

PLANCHER, PLA-
FOND, JOINT, ETC.

ATTACHES

24567(���

INSTALLATION DU RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION

$vx*v$&`?&�j"&*v
[���������
��
��������������	������������	���������������"������
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DE PRESSION ET DU MANOMÈTRE.
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robinet. À ce moment, fermez le robinet.
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"��������������������
��~<������Q���������������	�����
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ENTRETIEN

SOUPAPE DE DÉCHARGE DE PRESSION ET DE TEMPÉRATURE DU CHAUFFE-EAU
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    DANGER : Risque de brûlure. Déversement d’eau chaude. Évitez de vous placer à proximité de 
la sortie de la soupape de décharge.

SOUPAPE DE DÉCHARGE DE 
PRESSION ET DE TEMPÉRATURE 

DU CHAUFFE-EAU

TUYAU DE DÉVERSEMENT
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SUINTEMENT DE LA SOUPAPE DE DÉCHARGE DE PRESSION ET DE TEMPÉRATURE DU CHAUFFE-EAU
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GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN AN SUR LE RÉSERVOIR DE DILATATION THERMIQUE DE 
LA SÉRIE LET
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EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS DES GARANTIES LIMITÉES
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¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes?�*�����
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central estándar.

ARTÍCULO # 0160680, 0160682 

TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN TÉRMICA
MODELO # LET2, LET5

IMPRESO 0513 316554-001
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INSTALACIÓN, USO Y REPARACIONES SEGUROS
Su seguridad y la seguridad de los demás son extremadamente importantes al instalar, usar y reparar este 
tanque de expansión.
En este manual y en el propio tanque de expansión se incluyen muchos mensajes e instrucciones relacionados 
con la seguridad para advertirle y advertir a otros de los peligros de posibles lesiones. Lea y cumpla con todos 
los mensajes e instrucciones de seguridad en este manual. Es muy importante que usted y otras personas que 
�������<������	�������������������
�������������	�����
��������������
	�
��	
	���	�����������
��������
�
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Todos los mensajes de seguridad generalmente indican el tipo de peligro, lo que puede suceder si no cumple 
con el mensaje de seguridad y la manera de evitar el riesgo de lesiones.

    Éste es el símbolo de advertencia de seguridad. Se utiliza para advertirlo de los peligros de 
posibles lesiones personales. Cumpla con todos los mensajes de seguridad a continuación de este 
símbolo para evitar posibles lesiones o consecuencias fatales.

    PELIGRO: indica una situación de peligro inminente que, de no evitarse, ocasionará la muerte o 
lesiones.

    ADVERTENCIA: indica una situación de posible peligro que, de no evitarse, podría ocasionar la 
muerte o lesiones.

    PRECAUCIÓN: indica una situación de posible peligro que, de no evitarse, puede ocasionar 
lesiones menores o moderadas.

ADVERTENCIA: Este tanque de expansión, así como todos los vasos de expansión, eventualmente fugas. No 
instale sin provisiones adecuadas de drenaje en donde una fuga causará daños.
Todos los mensajes de seguridad general que contar sobre el tipo de riesgo, lo que puede suceder si no se 
siguen el mensaje de seguridad y la forma de evitar el riesgo de lesiones.
El California Safe Aplicación de Agua Potable Agua Potable y requiere al Gobierno de California de publicar una 
lista de sustancias conocidas por el estado de California como causante de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u 
otros daños reproductivos, y requiere que se avisen de la exposición potencial a tales sustancias.
Este producto contiene una sustancia química que el Estado de California como causante de cáncer, defectos 
de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Este aparato puede causar la exposición de bajo nivel a algunas 
de las sustancias enumeradas en la ley.
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como se requiere en algunas zonas.
  DEFINICIONES IMPORTANTES: NSF: la Fundación Nacional de Saneamiento (NSF International - 

The Public Health and Safety Company™), es la empresa internacional de salud y seguridad pública 
que brinda soluciones de administración de riesgos de salud y seguridad pública a las empresas, los 
gobiernos y los consumidores en todo el mundo.

  DEFINICIONES IMPORTANTES: �����������������	������
�
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códigos de plomería locales aplicables.

SEGURIDAD GENERAL

    ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de explosión. La válvula de descarga de temperatura y presión 
debe cumplir con los códigos ANSI Z21.22 y ASME. El agua demasiado caliente puede 
provocar la explosión del tanque. Se debe instalar una válvula de descarga de presión y 
temperatura del tamaño adecuado en la abertura que se proporciona. No seguir estas 
instrucciones podría tener consecuencias fatales u ocasionar lesiones graves.

    ADVERTENCIA: Lea y comprenda el manual y los mensajes de seguridad antes de 
instalar, operar o reparar este calentador de agua. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones 
y los mensajes de seguridad podría ocasionar la muerte o lesiones graves.
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    PRECAUCIÓN: la instalación y el uso incorrectos pueden ser peligrosos y producir daños a la 
�����
�����"����������!���#�����	������!���
���
�!������
������������$���������������%����
��
����
����
con los códigos locales. Consulte el manual para obtener información sobre la instalación y el servicio.

   PELIGRO: peligro de quemaduras. Descarga de agua caliente. Manténgase alejado de la salida 
 de descarga de la válvula de descarga.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN PARA CALENTADORES DE AGUA
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correcto para su aplicación.

PROPÓSITO DE LOS TANQUES DE EXPANSIÓN
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AGUA FRÍA

DISPOSITIVO 
PARA EVITAR 

REFLUJOS

CIERRE DEL
CALENTA-

DOR

AL SISTEMA

TANQUE DE 
EXPANSIÓN

VÁLVULA DE 
DESCARGA DE 
TEMPERATURA 

Y PRESIÓN
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ESPECIFICACIONES DEL TANQUE

 MODELO DE TANQUE )(�� )(��

CAPACIDAD EN GALONES 2 5

PRESIÓN DE CARGA PREVIA EN PSI 25 25

DIMENSIONES “A” 30,48 cm 35,56 cm

DIMENSIONES “C” 20,96 cm 28,58 cm

CONEXIÓN DE DESCARGA “E” NPTM de 3/4". NPTM de 3/4".

PESO 2,72 KG 4,76 KG
 

GRÁFICO DE TAMAÑOS DEL TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN

������������������������
��+;<=��������������� !����
��+><�)�?

TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN NECESARIO

PRESIÓN DE ENTRADA 
DEL AGUA

CAPACIDAD DEL CALENTADOR DE AGUA (LITROS)
30 40 50 66 80 100 120

40 psi 7,57 L 7,57 L 7,57 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L
50 psi 7,57 L 7,57 L 7,57 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L
60 psi 7,57 L 7,57 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L
70 psi 7,57 L 7,57 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L
80 psi 7,57 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L 18,93 L

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN

1.  Asegúrese de que la instalación cumpla con todos los códigos de plomería locales.

2.  Si no está completamente familiarizado con la plomería y las prácticas de seguridad, consulte en su 
tienda local para obtener más información.

3.  ̀ �������������� ������
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��	����
���������������������
���	������
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����������	�����	��	���������
reemplácela si encuentra fallas en ella.

     ADVERTENCIA: peligro de explosión. La válvula de descarga de temperatura y 
presión debe cumplir con los códigos ANSI Z21.22 y ASME. El agua demasiado caliente 
puede provocar la explosión del tanque. Se debe instalar una válvula de descarga de 
presión y temperatura del tamaño adecuado en la abertura que se proporciona. No seguir 
estas instrucciones podría tener consecuencias fatales u ocasionar lesiones graves.
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temperatura y presión, y (2) el agua descargada manualmente no causará ningún daño a la propiedad 
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cierre inmediatamente la entrada de agua fría del calentador de agua, siga las instrucciones de desagüe 
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Además, lea y respete la información adicional que se encuentra en el manual del calentador de agua 
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4.  Lea cuidadosamente este manual del propietario y las reglas de instalación. Si no sigue las reglas de 
�����
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���!��������������	���� �	��	���������)�
¥��	���������v&`$&��%&�?q{&��
CORPORALES GRAVES Y/O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD.
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de presión. La presión de entrada recomendada para el agua es de 60 psi o menos.
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por agua.
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presiones instantáneas superiores a los 150 psi es INSEGURO. En el sistema del calentador de agua debe 
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que todos los tanques, presentará filtraciones cuando pase el tiempo. No lo instale sin disposiciones de 
desagüe en los lugares en que la filtración de agua causará daños. No seguir estas instrucciones puede 
	����������!���������������	����	����	���	���%&�?q{&���`*�&��q��*$*%&��

    PRECAUCIÓN: la instalación y el uso incorrectos pueden ser peligrosos y producir daños a la 
�����
�����"����������!���#�����	������!���
���
�!������
������������$���������������%����
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�
acuerdo con los códigos locales. Consulte el manual para obtener información sobre la instalación y 
el servicio.

UBICACIÓN DEL NUEVO TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN TÉRMICA

HECHOS QUE CONSIDERAR SOBRE LA UBICACIÓN

1.  %�� ���	�	���� ����		����
�� 
���� ����� ��� ���������� ��� ���  ��� ���� ��� ����� ����������� ��_��
cero.

2.  Los artículos que se deben instalar en la tubería de agua fría, en secuencia desde el calentador de 
agua, son: (1) el TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN, (2) un INDICADOR DE PRESIÓN y (3) una VÁLVULA 
`&jv[$q`*�j&�)`&�?¦{����������	�������[����������������+�

CONECTOR DE ENTRADA 
DE AGUA FRÍA DEL 

CALENTADOR DE AGUA

(1) 
TANQUE DE 
EXPANSIÓN

VÁLVULA DE 
CIERRE DEL 
AGUA FRÍA

CALIENTE

INSTALACIÓN RECOMENDADA: MONTAJE VERTICAL

FRÍA

/�0�
INDICADOR 
DE PRESIÓN

(3) VÁLVULA 
REDUCTORA 
DE PRESIÓN 
CON DESVÍO

FIGURA 1.
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no causen daños a los alrededores ni a los pisos o estructuras inferiores.

CONECTOR DE 
ENTRADA DE AGUA 
FRÍA DEL CALENTA-

DOR DE AGUA

(1) TANQUE 
DE 

EXPANSIÓN

VÁLVULA DE 
CIERRE DEL 
AGUA FRÍA

CALIENTE

INSTALACIÓN RECOMENDADA: MONTAJE VERTICAL

FRÍA

/�0�
INDICADOR 
DE PRESIÓN

(3) VÁLVULA 
REDUCTORA 
DE PRESIÓN 
CON DESVÍO

PISO, TECHO, 
UNIONES, ETC.

CORREAS

24567!���

INSTALACIÓN DEL TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN

TUBERÍAS DE AGUA
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SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN QUE SE ENCUENTRAN EN EL EMPAQUE DE LA 
VÁLVULA REDUCTORA DE PRESIÓN Y EL INDICADOR DE PRESIÓN.
1.  Se debe desconectar el suministro y la alimentación (de electricidad o gas) durante la instalación de las 
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manual del propietario.
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cierre el grifo.
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1.  La presión de entrada recomendada para el agua es de 60 psi o menos.
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REVISIÓN DE LA CARGA DE AIRE DEL TANQUE DE EXPANSIÓN
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de bomba manual para neumáticos para aumentar la presión. En caso de que se deba reducir la carga 
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calentador de agua y el manual.

MANTENIMIENTO

VÁLVULA DE DESCARGA DE TEMPERATURA Y PRESIÓN DEL CALENTADOR DE AGUA
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������	�����	��������������������
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    PELIGRO: peligro de quemaduras. Descarga de agua caliente. Manténgase alejado de la salida 
de descarga de la válvula de descarga.

VÁLVULA DE DESCARGA DE 
TEMPERATURA Y PRESIÓN

TUBERÍA DE DESCARGA
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temperatura y presión, y (2) el agua descargada manualmente no causará ningún daño a la propiedad ni 
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cierre inmediatamente la entrada de agua fría del calentador de agua, siga las instrucciones de desagüe y 
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EXUDACIÓN DE LA VÁLVULA DE DESCARGA DE TEMPERATURA Y PRESIÓN
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puede deberse a una o más de las siguientes razones:
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calentador de agua para obtener más información.
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GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO EN TANQUES DE EXPANSIÓN TÉRMICA DE LA SERIE LET

%��[����¡¥��������'��������������
���!��������	����������	������
���������]+^��¡���������
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o, en caso de falta de una factura de compra que acredite la fecha, a partir de la fecha indicada en la placa con el 
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cubiertos por esta garantía, la Compañía reparará o reemplazará el tanque. Esta garantía no incluye costos de mano 
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correspondiente, si la inspección posterior indica que se adeuda, en conformidad con estas garantías.

EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE ESTAS GARANTÍAS LIMITADAS
+�� %��������¥���������
��������������	��������������
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implícitas no se rechacen durante el período de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones 
sobre el tiempo de duración de una garantía implícita, de modo que la limitación antes descrita puede que no se aplique en 
su caso.
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4. Estas garantías se anularán y no tendrán efecto si:
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adición de accesorios o equipos no aprobados por la Compañía.
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compra.

 f.  El tanque se usa para cualquier propósito diferente a un sistema de agua potable.
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cloro u otro tipo de agua no potable.
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agua desalinizada (desionizada).
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publicadas actualmente por el fabricante o con el tamaño recomendado por el fabricante.
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la garantía original.
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Compañía indicando la información mencionada anteriormente.
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